DOCUMENTS: Available through

None

	http://purchasing.pasco.k12.fl.us/.		
INSURANCE:	Standard	Workman's	Comprehensive,
	General Liability, etc.		

PLANS:

The District School Board of Pasco County reserves the right to waive minor formalities in any bid and to accept any bid which they consider to be in the best public interest, and to reject any part of, or any and all bids. Award will be made to the lowest and best, responsive and responsible, bidder in the opinion and at the option of the Board. Their decision shall be final and conclusive.

l/s Heather Fiorentino Superintendent of Schools District School Board of Pasco County

PUTNAM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

RFQ NO: 11-02

The Putnam County Board of County Commissioners is requesting interested firms to provide Statements of Qualifications and Letters of Interest for the FLORIDA BLACK BEAR SCENIC BYWAY MASTER PLAN STUDY. The work shall consist of, but not be limited to, the preparation of a master plan written report for the Florida Black Bear Scenic Byway through Marion, Lake, Putnam and Volusia Counties a total of 126 miles.

The Putnam County Board of County Commissioners solicits responses from qualified and experienced Professional Engineering and Surveying, Design and Planning Consultants for the purpose of providing the County with an active list of available consulting firms for Selection to provide a Master Plan Study and Report. The selection process shall meet the requirements of the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act "CCNA" Chapter 287, Florida Statutes, and in accordance with FDOT current standards.

A detailed Request for Qualifications Proposals information packet is available for download at: www1.putnam-fl.com/ live/gscfb.asp or a copy may be obtained from the: Putnam County General Services Department, 223 Putnam County Boulevard, East Palatka, Florida, (386)329-0346, for a non-refundable cost of \$25.00 each (check or cash only, exact change).

Deadlines for receipt of RFQ responses has been set for 2:00 pm, Friday, December 3, 2010. Send one (1) original and five (5) copies of complete responses or deliver in person to: Putnam County General Services Department, 223 Putnam County Boulevard, East Palatka, Florida 32131. Only Statements of Qualifications received on or before the aforestated time and date will be considered. Responders must indicate the RFQ number and description on the submittal package front cover.

There will be a mandatory pre-submittal conference held at 10:00 a.m., Friday, November 19, 2010, in the Putnam County Commission Meeting Room, 2509 Crill Avenue, Suite 100, Palatka, Florida 32177. Questions concerning this project may be directed to: Mr. Angelo A Speno, P.E. at (386)329-0346 or Fax: (386)329-0340.

Putnam County complies with all federal status relating to non-discrimination.

The local preference provisions of the County Purchasing Ordinance do not apply to this RFQ.

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to accept or reject any and all submittals of qualifications and to waive all informalities.

Section XII Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TAX ADDRESS/JURISDICTION DATABASE

Section 202.22(2), F.S., requires the Department of Revenue to create and maintain an electronic situsing database that assigns customer service addresses to local taxing jurisdictions for purposes of the communications services tax. The update to the Address/Jurisdiction Database, as posted on October 1, 2010, becomes effective on January 1, 2011. The database can be accessed at http://geotax.state.fl.us. The next update to the database will be effective July 1, 2011, and is required to be posted 90 days in advance of the effective date. Local governments are required to submit changes and additions for inclusion in the July 1, 2011, update no later than March 3, 2011. Additional information concerning procedures for requesting changes and additions to the database is available from the: Department of Revenue Local Government Unit at 1(800)352-3671 or by email: local-govt-unit@dor.state.fl.us. Persons with hearing or speech impairments may call the TDD line at 1(800)367-8331 or (850)922-1115.

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that JH Global Services, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Allstar Golf Cars, LLC, as a dealership for the sale of low-speed vehicles manufactured by JH Global Services, Inc. (STAR) at 570 North Highway 441/27, Lady Lake (Lake County), Florida 32159, on or after November 21, 2010. The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Allstar Golf Cars, LLC are dealer operator(s): Roger Brownell, 572 North Highway 441/27, Lady Lake, Florida 32159, and Jason Brownell, 572 North Highway 441/27, Lady Lake, Florida 32159, principal investor(s): Roger Brownell, 572 North Highway 441/27, Lady Lake, Florida 32159, and Jason Brownell, 572 North Highway 441/27, Lady Lake, Florida 32159.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Jane Zhang, JH Global Services, Inc., 52 Pelham Davis Circle, Greenville, South Carolina 29615.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Taotao USA, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Cycle Exchang, LLC, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Zhejiang Tao Tao Industry Co., Ltd., (TAOI) at 14540 North Florida Avenue, Tampa (Hillsborough County), Florida 33613, on or after November 28, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Cycle Exchang, LLC, are dealer operator(s): Patcharee Clark, 14540 North Florida Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33613; principal investor(s): Patcharee Clark, 14540 North Florida Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33613.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application. Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Michael Hillman, Taotao USA, Inc., 2425 Camp Avenue, #100, Carrolton, Texas 75006.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Kandi USA, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Family Power Sports, LLC, d/b/a Family Motorsports as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Zhejiang Kangdi Vehicles Co., Ltd., (KANG) at 7914 B US Highway 19 North, Port Richey (Pasco County), Florida 34668, on or after November 21, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Family Power Sports, LLC, d/b/a Family Motorsports are dealer operator(s): Stuart Taft, 7914 B Highway 19 North, Port Richey, Florida 34668; principal investor(s): Stuart Taft, 7914 B Highway 19 North, Port Richey, Florida 34668.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Ya Li, Kandi USA, Inc., 10955 Arrow Route, Suite 101, Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Western Golf Car Manufacturing, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of J & L Koscoe, Corp., d/b/a Golf Carts of St. Augustine as a dealership for the sale of low-speed vehicles manufactured by Western Golf Car Manufacturing, Inc. (WSTN) at 5960 US 1 North, St. Augustine (St. Johns County), Florida 32095, on or after November 21, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of J & L Koscoe, Corp., d/b/a Golf Carts of St. Augustine are dealer operator(s): Janice Koscoe, 170 Pantano Cay Boulevard, Unit 4103, St. Augustine, Florida 32080, principal investor(s): Gerald L. Koscoe, 170 Pantano Cay Boulevard, Unit 4103, St. Augustine, Florida 32080, and Howard Cordon, 115 E Pinehollow Trail, Unit 106, St. Augustine, Florida 32080.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Scott Stevens, Western Golf Car Manufacturing, Inc., 69-391 Dillon Road, Desert Hot Springs, California 92241.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Puma Cycles Corporation, intends to allow the establishment of Sunset Point Scooters, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Foshan City Fosti Motorcycle Manufacturer Co., Ltd (FSTI) at 2300 Sunset Point Road, Clearwater (Pinellas County), Florida 33765, on or after November 28, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Sunset Point Scooters, Inc., are dealer operator(s): Doug Vitello, 2300 Sunset Point Road, Clearwater, Florida 33765, Gary Parr, 2300 Sunset Point Road, Clearwater, Florida 33765; principal investor(s): Doug Vitello, 112 South Maywood Avenue, Clearwater, Florida 33765, Gary Parr, 6481 27th Avenue, North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33710.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Paul M. Byrne, Puma Cycles Corporation, 1550 South Sinclair Street, Anaheim, California 92806.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION

Estimated Capacity

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the State Board of Administration of Florida (the Board) of the estimated borrowing capacity, estimated claims-paying capacity, and projected balance of the Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund (the Fund) as of December 31, 2010, in compliance with the requirements of Section 215.555(4)(c)2., Florida Statutes. The Fund's projected post-event borrowing capacity estimate is \$9.363 billion. Given the current state of the financial markets, the range of potential borrowing capacity estimates is

dependent on many factors, such as: the size of the event, the markets accessed, the time necessary to access such markets, and the interest rates utilized. The estimated borrowing capacity and projected available year-end cash balance, together with other liquid resources, provides the Fund with a total estimated claims-paying capacity of \$18.776 billion over the next twelve months. Greater detail can be obtained in the "October 2010 Estimated Claims Paying Capacity Report," which can be found on the Fund's website at: www.sbafla.com/fhcf/ under "Bonding Program." The obligation of the Board for the payment of reimbursable losses is limited in Section 215.555(4)(c)2., Florida Statutes, and shall not exceed the actual claims-paying capacity of the Fund. The projected year-end balance on December 31, 2010, is estimated to be \$5.914 billion, which represents the amount of assets available to pay claims, not including any bond proceeds, resulting from Covered Events which may occur during the June 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011 Contract Year. The Board recognizes that its good faith estimate is being made while highly volatile global financial market conditions exist; therefore, changing market conditions can dramatically impact the Fund's actual claims-paying capacity either positively or negatively. Current conditions may or may not be the same if and when the Board determines that it is necessary to seek the issuance of revenue bonds.

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

LETTERS OF INTENT

The Agency for Health Care Administration received and accepted the following letters of intent for the November 17, 2010, application filing date for Other Beds and Programs batching cycle: County: Alachua District: 3

Date Filed: 10/18/2010 LOI #: N1010001 Facility/Project: Gainesville Health Care Center Applicant: The Gainesville Council on Aging, Inc. Project Description: Establish a 180-bed replacement community nursing home County: Duval District: 4 Date Filed: 10/18/2010 LOI #: N1010002 Facility/Project: San Marco Terrace Rehabilitation and Care Applicant: Brooks Skilled Nursing Facility A, Inc. Project Description: Establish a 68-bed replacement community nursing home County: Polk District: 6 Date Filed: 10/18/2010 LOI #: N1010003 Facility/Project: Lakeland Investors II, L.L.C. Applicant: Lakeland Investors II, L.L.C. Project Description: Establish a 60-bed community nursing home thru delicensure of 60 beds from Valencia Hills Health and Rehabiltitation Center

County: Brevard District: 7

Date Filed: 10/18/2010 LOI #: N1010004 Facility/Project: Hospice of St. Francis Applicant: Hospice of St. Francis. Inc. Project Description: Establish an inpatient hospice facility of up to 12 beds County: Orange District: 7 LOI #: N1010005 Date Filed: 10/18/2010 Facility/Project: West Orange Healthcare District Applicant: West Orange Healthcare District Project Description: Establish a 60-bed community nursing home through the delicensure of 60 beds from Health Central Park County: Palm Beach District: 9 Date Filed: 10/18/2010 LOI #: N1010006 Facility/Project: M.T. Health Center, LLC Applicant: M.T. Health Center, LLC Project Description: Addition of up to 30 community nursing home beds to the 99-bed facility approved under CON #10007 District: 10 County: Broward Date Filed: 10/18/2010 LOI #: N1010007 Facility/Project: Memorial Hospital West Applicant: South Broward Hospital District

Project Description: Establish an adult inpatient autologous and allogeneic bone marrow transplant program at Memorial Hospital West

If requested within 14 days after notice that an application has been filed, a public hearing may be held at the local level within 21 days after December 22, 2010, the date the application is scheduled to be deemed complete. Tentative hearing dates will be published on December 10, 2010.

Lake Wales Medical Center emergency service exemption The Agency for Health Care Administration has received an application for an emergency service exemption from Lake Wales Medical Center, 410 South 11th Street, Lake Wales, FL 33853, pursuant to Section 395.1041(3), Florida Statutes and Rule 59A-3.255, Florida Administrative Code. The hospital is requesting an emergency service exemption for the services of Gastroenterology, Gynecology, Neurology, Orthopedics, Pulmonary Medicine, Urology, & Vascular Surgery. Comments received within 15 days of publication will be considered by the Agency prior to making a determination of exemption status.

Additional information may be obtained by writing: Agency for Health Care Administration, Attention: Jessica Munn, 2727 Mahan Drive, MS #31, Tallahassee, FL 32308, (850)412-4359 or by email: Jessica.Munn@ahca.myflorida.com.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

FLORIDA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40), F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for providing comments are available at: http://www.dep.state.fl. us/secretary/oip/state_clearinghouse/. For information, call (850)245-2161. This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

On October 13, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Francita Eupersia Brown, L.P.N. License #PN 1138631. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

On October 20, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Kara Leigh Burns, L.P.N. License #PN 5168006. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

On October 13, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Diana Faye Fuchs, L.P.N. License #PN 5144768. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

On October 13, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Thomas Patrick O'Callaghan, R.Ph. License #PS 36115. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

NOTICE OF FILINGS

Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation, Division of Financial Institutions, has received the following application. Comments may be submitted to the: Division Director, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0371, for inclusion in the official record without requesting a hearing. However, pursuant to provisions specified in Chapter 69U-105, Florida Administrative Code, any person may request a public hearing by filing a petition with the Agency Clerk as follows:

By Mail or Facsimile OR	By Hand Delivery	
Agency Clerk	Agency Clerk	
Office of Financial	Office of Financial Regulation	
Regulation		
P. O. Box 8050	General Counsel's Office	
Tallahassee, Florida	The Fletcher Building, Suite 118	
32314-8050	101 East Gaines Street	
Phone: (850)410-9800	Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0379	
Fax: (850) 410-9548	Phone: (850)410-9896	

The Petition must be received by the Clerk within twenty-one (21) days of publication of this notice (by 5:00 p.m., November 19, 2010):

APPLICATION TO MERGE

Constituent Institutions: Florida Bank, Tampa, Florida, and Anderen Bank, Palm Harbor, Florida

Resulting Institution: Florida Bank

Received: October 15, 2010